looking statements may be generally identified by the use of forward-looking words and phrases such as “will,” “intends,” “may,” “believes,” “anticipates,” “should” and
“expects,” and are based on our current expectations or beliefs concerning future events that involve risks and uncertainties. Actual events or results may differ materially as a
result of risks and uncertainties as described in “Item 1A. Risk Factors” in the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the nine months ended September 29, 2012 and the
annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2011, other risks referenced in our Securities and Exchange Commission filings, or other unanticipated risks. We
disclaim any obligation to update publicly any forward-looking statement, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

2

Synalloy Corporation and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statements of Operations

  For the Nine Months Ended
  Synalloy   Palmer
  September 29,   August 20,   Pro Forma
  2012   2012 (8)   Adjustments   Pro Forma

Net sales  $ 144,520,839  $ 23,296,058  $ -   $ 167,816,897

Cost of goods sold   128,485,465   17,549,225   108,269 (1)   146,142,959

Gross profit   16,035,374   5,746,833   (108,269)   21,673,938

Selling and administrative expense   10,247,648   2,764,407   -   13,012,055

Operating income   5,787,726   2,982,426   (108,269)   8,661,883

Other (income) and expense

Interest expense   251,709   95,311   (95,311) (5)   1,016,947
   637,438 (2)
   127,800 (4)

Acquisition related costs   628,759   -   (628,759) (7)   -
  Change in fair value of interest

rate swap   175,780   -   -   175,780
Other, net   (135,539)   68,294   -   (67,245)

Income before income taxes   4,867,017   2,818,821   (149,437)   7,536,401

Provision for income taxes   1,597,000   1,015,000   (33,000) (3)   2,579,000

Net income  $ 3,270,017  $ 1,803,821  $ (116,437) (6)  $ 4,957,401 (9)

Net income per common share:

Basic  $ 0.52   $ 0.78 (9)
Diluted  $ 0.51   $ 0.78 (9)

Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic   6,338,756   6,338,756
Dilutive effect from stock

  options and grants   52,322   52,322
Diluted   6,391,078   6,391,078

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

3

Synalloy Corporation and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statements of Operations

  For the Nine Months Ended
  Synalloy   Palmer
  October 1,   September 30,   Pro Forma
  2011   2011   Adjustments   Pro Forma

Net sales  $ 130,334,163  $ 24,812,881  $ -   $ 155,147,044

Cost of goods sold   114,027,261   18,965,642   121,803 (1)   133,114,706

Gross profit   16,306,902   5,847,239   (121,803)   22,032,338

Selling and administrative expense   8,746,229   2,849,158   -   11,595,387

Operating income   7,560,673   2,998,081   (121,803)   10,436,951

Other (income) and expense

Interest expense   93,037   108,253   (108,253) (5)   937,954
   717,117 (2)
   127,800 (4)

Other, net   (365)   (115,671)   -   (116,036)

Income before income taxes   7,468,001   3,005,499   (858,467)   9,615,033

Provision for income taxes   2,688,000   1,082,000   (309,000) (3)   3,461,000

Net income  $ 4,780,001  $ 1,923,499  $ (549,467) (6)  $ 6,154,033 (9)

Net income per common share:

Basic  $ 0.76   $ 0.98  (9)
Diluted  $ 0.75   $ 0.97  (9)

Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic   6,310,609   6,310,609
Dilutive effect from stock

  options and grants   48,285   48,285
Diluted   6,358,894   6,358,894

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

4

Synalloy Corporation and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statements of Operations

  For the Year Ended
  Synalloy   Palmer
  December 31,   September 30,   Pro Forma
  2011   2011   Adjustments   Pro Forma

Net sales  $ 170,575,298  $ 28,679,666  $ -   $ 199,254,964

Cost of goods sold   149,485,455   21,595,594   162,404 (1)   171,243,453

Gross profit   21,089,843   7,084,072   (162,404)   28,011,511

Selling and administrative expense   12,284,478   3,147,014   -   15,431,492

Operating income   8,805,365   3,937,058   (162,404)   12,580,019

Other (income) and expense

Interest expense   140,784   146,439   (146,439) (5)   1,267,340
   956,156 (2)
   170,400 (4)

Other, net   (85,579)   (68,450)   -   (154,029)

Income before income taxes   8,750,160   3,859,069   (1,142,521)   11,466,708

Provision for income taxes   2,953,000   1,379,946   (385,030) (3)   3,947,916

Net income  $ 5,797,160  $ 2,479,123  $ (757,491) (6)  $ 7,518,792

Net income per common share:

Basic  $ 0.92   $ 1.19
Diluted  $ 0.91   $ 1.18

Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic   6,313,418   6,313,418
Dilutive effect from stock

  options and grants   48,670   48,670
Diluted   6,362,088   6,362,088